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· . . ...... STATE OF -·NEW JERSEY. · 
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. 1100 Raymond Blvd. · ·Newark 2,· N. J. 

• • • ~ • • > ' "'• I ' 

l. S'l'ATE REGULATIONS REGULATION NO. 34 ... RULE .11 INTERPRETED -·~ 
BILLING HANDLING CHARGES AT LESS THAN co·sT ' PROHIB~TED ~ 

TO ALL LICEN.SEES PRIVILEGED TO SELL ALCOHOLIC: BEVERAGES TO 
RETAILERS (V., VL, S, SL, R, W, WL, _WW, SBD, B AND ·BL): 

1" 

Rule ll pf State Regulation· No. 34 provides, 1n part,. 
·--~a follows: 

.. ''No ·manufacturer .or wholesaler of alcohoi1-c bev~ 
. erage,e,, oth~r· than malt .alcoholic beverages., shal.l 
· filrnish or offer to furnish, directly. op indirectly, 

to any wholesaler or retailer, and no wholesaler or 
r·etailer ·~hall accept or offer to ac«)ept directly or 
indirectly from any manufacturer or wholesaler, any . 

· ~1f't, rebate, or allowanoe of mon_ey or any thine; of 
va·lue (whether by sale,, loan, gift or otherwise) or 
other discount ·or· inducement, including f,;t?ee goods, 
·d'e.al~ ,~ combfrta tion sales, and· similar merchandising . ' ti . . 
devices, ~ ~ • . · . . . . . . . 

. From. time to t·irne complaints have been received that 
. wnole·s·aiers nave violated the above quoted Rule by de.livering 

·t.o. retailers exclusive brand .and priv~:fte ~abel alcoholic bev­
era·ge·s. ·a·t cost or at cost plus a nominal nanqling charge. · 

. Du;rµig ~he ·course of a s-urvey, it. was. learned that., in the 
. · opinio·n o·f a cross-se-otion. of wholesale lic·ensees, a whole­

.· .. ~laler. i_s ·¢o:st for· handling." .. alcoholio. beverages :ts not less · 
.. t;t:la:-n 5%· .of tl'.ie . c(>at· of the merohandise 1n the . case of . 
: .. d:istille.d · ·epirits and not les.s than 10% in the 'case· of ·other 
· ~alo·obql1~ beverages. · · · · 

" .· .. ·: ! am convinced. that a wholesaler who ha~dle~·alconoi~c 
... J>e"ver.ages· ·not listed in the official. Whole.sale· Price .List .. f'~r 
... le:ss.' . t.b;an ·coet i~ fµrnishing a thing of'. vaiue, or. dieoount: Qr · 
· .:t1:1c,lµ,c·e:ment to. the retailer, in violation or ·nule ll o.r Sta-te 
·. ~~1g. :u~a_ t_ 1on ·N .. o. 3,~, th. ereby subjecting ·his wholesale licen.se:·. ··. 

(a.rid ·po,ssibly th~ retailer 'a licenst:l) to· suspension or· r·evoca• 
. t~:to:n~ · · · · · 

While aotuc;l oost may be the subject of proof in. a:>· 
p~rticular case, it would appear that the percentages hereix:i-. 
. above ·s·et forth represent the minimum cost., and ·wholesaler·fs; .. 
would be well-advised not to handle deliveries or· alcoholic .. 
·bever.age.s: to ret~ilers at le~s · than such minimum o.ast ot·· . .-. :-
. hapdling,· as indicated_ by those percentages. · .. : · ·· 

. WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
Dire·otor .• 
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, / ·2. STATE REGULATION.$ .. ~.~-~-~G;ul:iArltbN ;NQ·~~:. 3'4 · .. - . SPECI~L RULING 
REQUIRING EXECUTlON AND FILING OF 'AFFIDAVITS CDF COMPLIANCE -
ABROGATED$ ' ~ ' I . i . ~:~J:;. 

. I 

TO' 'HOllJERS ·OF w.,''. wr;;· WW, R, VL, v AND. SL LICENSES: ~-~~'' 
. ·. I 

• I . - • 

. -... -.. ~s y_ou know, by specia.l ruli~g.adq.resseq. to you dated 
May· l5.,-" 1956 ·(reprinted _·1n.'·B.ulle_tin :tll.61. 

1
Item 3) ,_ it was · 

required.' that· you:·~btain: from your so"licit'ors aqd maintain on 
your lic_ensed premises a mont~ly. affidavit affizrning their · 

. non-violation o~ s~tate Regulation- No. J4 during 
1

the prec.edihg. 
montb, and the monthly filirig with ·this Division of similar 
aff1da~1t by you. . . . .· . . . . · • . 

Administrative experience has demonstratied that.the . I 
r.equirement. has by now served. _its purpose,, an~ tihat its con-
tinuance would impose 'needless cle,rical· bu~d'ens: upon tn:e ... 
license.es affected. - ·· ·- .- · · · · · 

' '·. . r 

· Accot'din'gly·, the ment.ioried- special r·~11rig is hereby·. 
abrogated) epf'ective ~~ediat_e.ly". · · ·' 

Dated: May· 71·. 1_~58. 

~ . . . \ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. :, n'irec.:tor •.. 

' . ".. (._ 

3. APPELLATE ~ECISIONS - woons.v. NEWARK. 

WILLIAM· wocms, . )'~'. :~ . ' 

I . 

Appellant,. ') 
·.ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE 

-vs·~ 

MUNICIPAL--BOARD ·OF ALCOHOLIC; 
l3EVERAGE CONTROL· OF THE CI'l'Y . 
OF NEWARK~ , . . . 

Respondent. 

r 
) ·: 

) 
' ~ 

---~-~-~~~--~~-------~-~--~~-~- I 

I· 
I . 

Joseph<A.- D'Alessio, Eeq., _Attorney·.for ·Appellant. 
Vincent Torppey, Esq", by James. E. Abranu;r, Esq.,, Attorney 

· · - · . for .Re~po,ndent. 
·,': '•, 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

.The attorneys for ·the respective parties,hereto having 
stipulated to. d1scontinue":the within _appea.l.; .. and no reasqn 
appearing . tb · the contrary, · ) 

• J 

,../ '-

ORDERED that the,··within· ~p-peal· 'be and. the same. is 
hereby discontinued. ...,;. ,· ·.t 1 

WILLIAM'HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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4e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI.NGS - CLUB LICENSE - ILLICIT LIQUOR ~-
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25-DAYS,· 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter ·o:r Disciplinary 
Proceedings agaiinst . . . 

! : 

R,. H ~ TERRELI; LODGE NO~ 661 
I .B. P .O .E. l'OF W i. .. 

15 Fir.st Street 
South Orange, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCWSIONS 

AND ORDER 
I 
i 

. Holder of Club :License CB-1., >'· 
issued .by the Bbard' of Trustees 

~:_:~=-~~,==~~=-~:-~~~~~-~:~~~::_._) / 
Jerome L~ ·Kessler,, Esq~,, Atto·rney for D"efendan1t-licen~ee. 
William F.; Wood.,, Esqe>, ·appear:tng f:.or .the Di.vision of Alcoholic 

Beyerage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded Il.2!1 vult tp a charge alleging­
tha t it possessed :tn its licensed prem1s'9s alcoholic beverages 

· in bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their 
contents., in _violation of Rule 27 of State Regµla.tion No. 200: 

. . ' 

· · The fi-le d;tscloses that op January 3,, 1'9~8., a,:n ABC 
agent made a-preliminary test of· the open stock of alcoholic 
beverages ·1n·defendant 1s premises.and seized thirteen 4/5 quart 

. bottles of various types .. , of liquor w:hen· his· test 1nd1cated ·that. 
the contents of these bottle.a were -low in proof. Subsequent 

. analysis ·by ·the- Division's chemist _disclosed that the conte·nts 
of each of the-seized bottles were substantia1ly short in proof. 
when compared with the con tents of genuifie :.bottles .of· the.,., same 
it·ems. The contents of the seized bottles also varied in ao-ids, 

. _,and_- solids from the contents of genuine bottles, e At the time~ . 
of the seizure the Chairman of defendant's House Committee and 
the bartender then on ·duty denied knowledge --of any tampe"ring· 
With the·s~ock of liquor. In·~ttempted mitigation, the attorney 
for defendant alleges that another bartender:was. responsible for 
the violation but~ in any event·, the licensee is responsible for 
the acts of his agents and employees.· The attorney also alleges 
that· no complaints as to alcoholic beverages had ever been made 

_to the Chairman of the House Comm!ttee who has served in that . 
capacity for approximately twenty years., and that defendant has 
no record of any· prior violation, since 1t ·obtained a license._, 
more than twenty years ago~ 

\ 

Defendant in fac't has no prior record. In some prior,,. · 
cases involving licensees who· sell to tGe general public a sus~· 
pension of sixty. days has been imposed where a substantial ·. 
number of bottles· containing illicit liquor have bee-n found on 
the \licensed premises· (see Bulletin 716, Item 7; Bulletin 742, 
Item 8)0 However; under all the circ\Jmstances of this casea I 
shall suspend defendant 1s license for twenty-five days and ' 
remit five days for the plea~ leaving a net suspension or twen~y 
days~ · ·· > 

( -

Accordingly~ it isJ oh thts 26th day of March, 1958, . 

QRDERED that Club· License CB-1, issued by the Board of. 
Trustees of the·v111age of South Orange to R,, H. Terrell !Ddge 
No. 661 - I.B.P.O~E. of w., for premises 15 First Street, S~µth 
Orange, be· and th_e same: j.s hereby suspended for twenty (20) d~ys / 
commencing at 7:00_a.m. April 8, 1958,, /a:nd ·tenn1nat1ng. at 7:00 · 
a.m. April 28, 1958; ' · ~ ~ ~ · 

WIIaI.rIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director'" 
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"5. 
,a· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS '4'." ·sALE· tN VIOLATION '.coF RULE 1 OF 
:STATE REGULATION NO. 3"8 ,_ tSALE DURI.N:G .PROHIBITED HOURS .IN 
VIOLATION· OF LOCAL REGULAT~ON LICENSE SUSPENDED :FOR 20 
DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . ,, . ·1 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Pr9oeedings agB:inst 

) 
JAMES F. DALY and JOSEPH :·E~• .KOHM 
t/a -DALY'S CAFE ~· · ) 
201·v1ne Street 
Camden, N. J., 

:cqNC'LUSIONS 
:AND ORDER 

ffolders of Plenary Retail Cons\Jmp­
~1on License C-132,. i'S.B\.'.led by ·,t:he 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic.:', .. ' 
l3eve.rage ·Control of the City···,or : 
Camden. · . ·,:,_ :_ · 

c;;:111-;~-w11;;;k1;~E;q;~;~~;~iJi:iii);! T. cat111ill, Esq. I 
- - ~ Attorneys for, Def'~nda·nt-licenlsees. 

David' S"e_r Piltzer, Esq., appe·artng .f:or Diy1:s.ion or· A.lcoholi,c 
· · ·;severage"~:co~tro.l. i · _ '1 • · '-

·BY THE. DIRECTOR:. ·:· J 

Defendants ple,aded :g··uil~y. to. ·the f.o.llow1 -g charges: 

,. "l· •. ~n -Sunday, De·c·e,Jribe.r ,l_,, '.195:1:~ at abo
1 

t 10 :40. , 
aom.,, you sold and delivered and .allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale and_ :·.d-e1.1v:e'ry .or an al~obolic · · 
beverage, viz., a quart _;;bo·tt.le of ~Mi.S's.ion Bf3 ll Mu_ scat el 

. Wine, at retail in it.a .o.riginal ·container for c.onstmp-
. t·io:r;i off your licens·ed pr~mi·s:es, an:d ,a.llowe~, per.mi tted 

and s~fe.red the removal ,~()1' :such ale:oholic ·pe·ve.rage· in· 
. its original co_ntaine.r _:fir.om ,your re·t:ail licensed prem­
ises; .in violation .of .Rule l ·of' Stat:e Re:gu·l~tion .No., 38 0 

. "2o On Sunday,· De-cem:be·r _1,,;-_·_1957_, .:~t abo~t .10:40 
a.m4'$ you sold, served and deliv,e.red and suffered and 
permitted the sale,, serv.:t·ae .and delive'ry orlabove men- -
tioned· .and described alcoholic bev:erage, ditaectl~ or 
indirectly., upon your licensed "prem1.ses; in[ viol_ation 
of Sec ti.on 5 of an o,ra.~1-nance adopt.e·d l~y the l Board of 
Commissi·oners Of the C'ity ·Of C·ainden ·On Dece,ftiber 27, 

.1934. ti . .• . . . . . . • . . • l 
. The file herein di·s,c.lo;S'.8'B ·th~t .::at about .10:30 .aome on · 

.Sunday, December 1,, 1951', ABC a·gents .. observed a pers,on enter . 
defendants 1 licensed premises and. e·me.rge· ·.th:er·efr0m at about · 
10:40 a.m. ·with a ·quart,·of wine: which he': had obtained there1no . 

. 'The excuse is offered that the winEf':waa given to :\"this.· person 
b¥ James F. ~aly (one of the licensees) :Ln r;e·turljl f~r or on 
ac.oount of services rend·ere.d by; this. pe~-r-son to ·ttjle licensees 
the previous day. ,:Asitj.e from: the d:oubt.ful _p.rop.r.fety -of paying 
w~ges_ in liquor, it is typical o:f the excuse often pre~s.ented 
~P oases of this nature that the alcoho~lic beve .. r4-ges had been · 
-~old ~he previou~ day apd delive·red o.n Sund~y and lil{:e excuses, 
l;LB illustrated in Re Har.bo.r Inn, Inc .•.. , Bullet'in i199, Item 3 3 

and. invariably reJeoteQ. ·. . ·. ; . · · 1 . · 

· · In any event, every del'ivery ... of alcoholiq beverages by 
, · '· licensee is decla:red to be a '~.a1~i~~~:,(R. s. 3.3 :1.-~(w)) and even 

:d_elivery and removal of aloohol1o b~sverage.s on-' S~day, absent 
~vidence of sale, _is prohihit.~d b,y R~le 1 of Sta~e Regulation 
.?~o o 38 o Hence, the c1~cumsta~ce;s :U,.rg:ed in attem:gted mit1gatiqn 

·:o:r the offense furnishes no. re'as;on ";fbr the, impoa·~tion of<.( less 
-~han the minimum penalty for ~ v1ola.t1on of this rature Cl" ' 

·:.· 
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.\ .. ·The defendant-licensees have no adjudicated record of . 
~ ,, ··susp.en·a:ton of' ·their license for a ·s1rri11ar violation within -~ .-) 

; /1 t·en. years or a dissimilar violation w1.thin five- years •. · I .· :: · · ·. . 
. sha~l suspend defendants' l.ic.ense for ·twenty days (Re BadyPa,. · .. · 
.· ·Buxletin 1203, ·Item 3) and remit five days for the plea entered ... 

herein, .leaving a net· suspension of .fifteen days. · ·· · 

, Acco~~ingly., it is; on this 19th ~ay ·or March, i958,_ ",· ~- . 
•. . . ,\ .. j / . : . ' <:, ~ } . 

. . . ORDERED that'· Plenary Retail. Consumption License· C-132, 
·1saued by) the Municipal Board of. Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to Jam~s F. Daly and Joseph Ee Kohin, t/a -· . · 
D{i.ly'e Cafe., for premi·s·ea 201 Vine ·street, Camden, be and the·.- -

\., · · s~me ls hereby suspended for, fifteen (15) days, commencing at 
2:90 a"m.- March-'_271 1958,, and ·terminating at 2:·00 a.m. _April 
ll~~ l958e. . . 

6. 
'} 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

, . : I. . , " 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEG'ING SALES TO MINORS . 
DISMISSED~ ·. . 

In the.Matter or· Disciplinary 
Proceedings ,·-~Sa.inst , . 

( 

. SABAR, INO-o 
t/a THE COVEv -
·933 Atl~ntic Avenue 
Atlantic City., No J. 1 , 

) 

) 

r 
~.) 

( 

CONCWSIONS 
,AND ORDER . . -

·Holqer. of Ple~ary Retail Consump­
tion License C-135~ issue~ by the 
Board of Commissioners of ·the City 

) 

) of Atl~nt1c City. , , 
--------------------------------~-~ Samuel Epstein,, Es.q • ., Att6rn~y for Defendant-licensee. .· . 
Edward Fe ,Ambrose,, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alooholic 

· Beverage· Control. \ 

"BY'./l'HE DIRECTOR: · :· .~;:··:': . l 
) 

.The Heare:r has filed the' following Report herein:· 

, .. ·"Defendant pleaded not guilty. to a . charge· aliegirig : 
that· 'it ·sold .. ,, served and delivered ·alco.holic. beverages -to a· 
:minor and permitted the' consumption or· such beverages ·by said 
minor in and upon its licensed premises, in ·violation or .. Rule{. 
l of. State Regulation No .• 20. · · · · · · (, 

;j 

. . "At the hearing· herein the Division called as its w1~~ .. ·-·. 
1 nesses Philip --- 1 age 20 ·{an airman in the u. S"-- Navy), and_ ,an : ~. 
: ABC agent .. ' ; .. · · 

. 
11Ph111p tes·tified that at about 9:00 p.m. on Friday#·· ~ .. " 

· November 15,, · 1957., he entered defendant 1s licensed premises · ·' 
. and seated himself at the bar behind which were· two ba;rtendera . 

who· served him ten bottles of beer' witho.ut ·requiring any proof 
or his· age; that he left defendant's- premises at about 1:30 
a .m. the. following morning and proceeded to another tavern · .· · 
wherein he remained until 2:30 or 3:00 aome'and that some time 

· later he directed an ABC agent to defendant,.·~ premises· but 
could not identify the bartenders who ·served himo .J 

,) . /, 

J • 

"The agent'1testified that at about 9:00-p.m., Wednesday, '! 

December 11, 1957, Philip dire·cted .him :~to defendant •a 11ce:ns~d · . 



PAGE 6, BULLETIN 1222 

prem:Lses Wherein both Samuel and Israel Saul (e~ch a 33% . · 
stockholder of the . corporate licensee herein) were present· "' ... 
and that Philip was unable to identify them as the .bartenderff(' 
who had·served him. He tea.tifled further that both of the<L' ,. 
:Satii,s· admltted that they te'bd.ed bar on the ·date·s a_lleged and'··: 
tha. t -they ·stated they had ne. ver. pr .. eviously seen1 o.r served the. 
minor. Samuel and Israe 1 Sau~ t·e~tified thC1 t t~ey both tended 
bar on the dates alleged; that defendant employs no other bar;.. 
tenders .and tpat they had ne·ver s.een Philip pri<br to the time 
he. vis.:t.ted the licensed prem,·ise·s with the ABC ~,gent, at which 

. ~ime Philip failed to identify elthe.r of them. I , . . ' '· 

. "'l'he failure to identify the particular~ emfloyee making 
the sale o_r s.ervice of alcoholic beve.rages to . a I minor 1·s not 
fatal in disciplinary proceed·ings provided it be established 
that· ·the minor purchased, had served to him or -~as permitted 
·t;o consume an alcoholic beve.rage in the licens.eq. premises. 
Re. Lacorte, Bullet.in 469, ItJ~m 1; . Re ·Cohen, Bul:}.et in 495, 
Item 6; Re Dante, Bulletin. 771, Item 9;. cf. Re ·Polish People·s 
Home 1 Inc., l3v.llet1n: 1137, Item l; cf. Re Kabe .. I Inc., Bulletin 
1165, Item4. '. .. . , . . . I . . . · .. 

"Weighing the uncorrobo.rated testimony of yhe minor against 
the positive testimony of defendant.•s witnesses{· I conclude that 
the Division has not sustained the burden of pr'?of' in estab­
lishing defendant •s guilt by the nece~.sary prepqnderance of' 
evidence. I recommend, therefore, that the chavge herein be-
dismissed." . . · . . .· . . . . . . ] . .. · . 

No exceptions were taken to the .Hearer's Report Within the 
time limited by Rule 6 c;>f State Regulation No. j6. 

. " . . I 

After carefully coneider'il)g the · facta· and -circumstances 
herein$ I concur in the Hear.er:'s f.in.·dings and. c11

nclus1.ons .and 
adopt his recommendation. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day .or M,oh, 1958, 

:dismi~~:;ED that the char.ge he .. rein.· ·.be and.· .. t·h·. e jame is hereby 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - ITIGATINQ 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE ·susPEND'ED FOR .:10 DAYS. 

, \ 

In the Matter of DisC-iplinary 
Proceedings against · 

CHET & JOHN'S,, INC._- · . · · 
t/a CHET AND )JOHN'S SINGAC LODGE 
600 Main Street 

· Little Falls Township · 
PO Great Notch, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License c-15:, issued, by the 'rownsh1p 
:Commi·t'tee of the Township of' Little ) · 

CON. WSIONS 
A ORDER 

Falls Cl · - . · · • · ) · 

~--~-~~---~-~----~--------~-~--~--~~- . 
: Frank D 41 Van Aredale, 'Jr., Esq., Attcrrney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F 0 ·Ambrose,, Esq., appe~ring·: for· the· Division ot Alooho,11o · 

··Beverage Control .• 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Def'enQant has entered a pl-ea ·bf non vult to a charge alleg­
.1ng that it sold, served and delivererncoholic beverages to 
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two minors and pe:r;-mitted the consumption of such beverages by 
aaid,minors in and upon its licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

The file her~in discloses that on Friday night, January 
10, 1958, ABC agents visited defendant's licensed premises· 
wherein Ellen Daley and Harry Hill were tending bare During 
their stay the agents observed the bartenders serve a glass 
of beer apiece to two apparent minors without requ~r1ng any 
written proof of their ageso The agents identified themselves 
to the youths, ascertained they were Carole ---, age 18, and. 
-Robert ~--, age 20, and seized the unconsumed portion bf their 
, drinks for evidential_ purposes c . Thereafter~ the agents made 
their identities known to the bartenders and informed them of 
the violationo Both bartender's refused to g:tve s_ignedjl sworn 
statements but verbally admitted that they- served the minors· 

· after they exhibited drivers' licenses ind.lcating that they 
were of age~ Robert volunt.eered a signed.I' sworn stateme:nt 
and Ellen verbally admitted that each was served alcoholic 
beverages by Harry, to whom they had previously exhibited 
drivers' licenses indicat+ng they were over 21 years of age, 
and that at no-time were they required to produce any written 
proof thereof in accordance with the statute hereinafter 
referred too · · 

One of the essential requisites necessary to establish 
a defense to a sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor ia a 
written representation as to his age, signed by the minor as 
provided by lawe See RG s •. 33:1-77. The exhibiting of a 
driver's license, birth certificate, etc., is not a compliance 
w.ith the statute and has been so 'held by this Division since. 
the in_oeption of the statute., See ·.Re Roey, Bulletin 747., 
Item 3·e · 

Defendant has· no prior adjudicated record. The usual 
suspension imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic bev­
erages to an.eighteen-yec.r-old minor is fifteen days. Re Martin, 
Bulletin 1107, Item 9. In view of the particular circum.stances 
herein which, _in most respects, are similar~ to those in cases · 
heretofore decided, ·r shall· ·suspend defendant •s license for a 
period of· ten days. Re Angelotta,, Bulletin 1163, Item 12, and 
cases cited thereine No remission will be allowed for the con­
fessive plea which was entered on the day set for hearing on 
the charge. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of March, i958., 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15, 
issued by the Township Committee of ~the Township of Little Falls 
to Chet & Johnws, Inco, t/a Chet and Johnna Singac Lodge, for . 
premises 600 Main Street, Little Falls, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
March 24:, 1958, and terminating at 2 :00 a.ome April 3, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 
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8~ :DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATIONiOF·RULE l OF· 
STATE REGULATION:·NOo 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR 15 DAYS, _ 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. - i 

In.the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed.1ngs against . · 

CANZANO ,, INC • 

) i 

) 

t/a -GAVEN POINT BAR & GRILL 
784-786-788.Garfield Avenue 
Jers~y City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

CqNCLUSIONS 
AtND ORDER 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License C-378, issued by the 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage .Control of the City of ) . 
~ersey City. · · ·, 
-------------------------~--~-----~) .· Davidson & Miniutti,, Esqs.,, by Joseph. s. Nester., 

Attorneys for Defend~nt-11censee. 
Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for the.Division f 

Beverage· Contro~. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Esq., 

Alcoholic 

Defendant has pleaded non. vult 'to the following charge: 

"On Tuesday,, January 21, 1958,, 'at ·about 7*·55 a.m.; 
you allQwed., permitted and suffered the· re oval of an 
alcoholic beverage in an opened container om your 
licensed premises_, viz., an alcoholic bevetage, approx­
imately 24 ou~ces, in an opened 4/5 quart mottle labeled 
Mohawk Rock arid Rye 65 ·Proof; in violationjo·r Rule l of 
State Regulation_ No o 3a o" · . . 

·. l 

The file he:raein di'scloses that· on·Tuesday Janu~ry 21,, 
1958,, at about 7:55 a.m., an ABC a~ent purchased from Anthony . 
. Canza:no ~ who was tending bar, a 4/5 quart bottl~ of Roc1:<' and 
Rye.· "to take. out". The bartender instructed th~ agen~ to take 
a shot from: the bottle· before .taking it .out in order "to make 
it legal" •. The agent left the premises· with ths opened bottle 
and met other agents who had remained outside. \The agents 
returned t_o the premis_.es and 1dehtif;l_ed th.emselJves to the bar-
~e.nder., ·_who admitted the sale. . . . -. 

Defend.ant has no prior record. I shall·s spend its 
license for fifteen days and remit five days fo~ the plea 

,herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days {Re Lou's Tavern, 
Inc., Bulletin 1209, Item 4). . \ 

Accordingly 1 it is 1 ,on this 13th day of ~~ch,, 19"58,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-378, 
issued by °Che Municipal Board of Alcoholic. Bever ge. co·ntrol of 
the City of Jers·ey City to Canzano, Inc., t/a Caren Point Bar & 
Grill,.for premise~ 784-786-788 Garfield-Avenue~ Jersey City, 

·be and . the same is hereby suspe·nded for ten (10 J days, oomnencing 
at 2:00 a.mo March 2!f, 195_8, ·and terminating at 2:00 a~mo April 
3, 1958. I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS · 
Direotore · · 1 

- I 

I 

I 
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9~ · DISCirLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR -- PRIOR RECORD .. OF 
PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST·-~ LICENSE: SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS; 
LESS . 5 . FOR P.LEA ~ . . 

' . . 

In the M~tter of- Disciplinary 
Proce ed1ri.gs a·gainst · 

RAINBOW . BAR (INC. ) . . . 
,, 42 West Pitman Street . · 

'
1 Penha :Grove;, Ne J., 

) 

) 

. . \. 

HoldJer .or Plenary Retail Consump~--). .. 
:"tion License C-7, issued by the ) : 
·Borough Council ·of the "Borough of 
Penns Grove o · ·· · 

CONCLUSIONS· · 
AND O~ER 

--~~--------------------~---------> .JDefendant-licehse·e,, by .Nicola.DiF11'ippanton16:, Pre~1dent·o 
Edward F ti Ambrose,,, Esq., appea:rlng for the Division ,of 

· < , ~· Alcoholic Beverage -Control.,. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge: 
) () 

. . 
non March 8., 1958, you sold-' served and delivered 

at\~ allow~d; permitted and suffered .the sale,· service 
and delive.ry of alcoholic bever~ges, directly or 
indirectly6 to .a· person under the age of tw~nty~one 
(21) years, viz.,· John.---, age 18, a~d allowed,.per-
mitted and suffered the co~sumption of alcoholic 
beve,rages by ,,such person iri and:· upon your licensed 
premis~s; in violation 9f Rule 1 of State Regulation 

···No 41 20." · -

The file herein discloses that ~n M.arch 8, 1958,, ABC" . 
agents observed a:n· employee of defendant serve a glass.of beer 
to each of three males seated at the bar. The agents ques-· 0 

tioned· the three pe·rsons in question concerning their respective 
ages and ascertained that one of them. was a minor 18 years or · 
age~ A statement (signed and sworn to by the mino.r) was ' 
obtained wherein.he stated that he was not questioned by· the 
barmaid as to nis age before se~vice of the beer to him. 

Although defendant c·orporate-licensee has no adjudicated 
record., it: appearsc that a r-etail liquor license held by Nicola 
D1Filippanton1o, Pre·sident of and "holder of 98% of the c@pital 
sto'ck of defendant corporation, was suspended by the local 

· issuing authority on three o"ccasions. Effective May 5, 1937 _ 
bis license was· suspended for fourteen days for pos'session ·of 
illi·c1·t liquor; effective July 29, 1940, for -three days· for 
permitting music ·to be played on the licensed premises, in vio­
lation of a local regulation, and effective July 20., 1949 for · 
twenty· days for. sale of alcoholic beverages dl.lring prohibited : 
hours and beyond·~he scope of his license. Inasmuch a~ the 
violations occurred more than five years ago and are dissimilar. 
in character to the violation now under consideration, they 

. will nqt be ·considered in fixing the suspension to .be imposed . 
herein o 

· The minimum penalty for sajle and,. service· of alcoholic· . 
beverages to an 18-year-old minor is fifteen days (Re DeClementi, 
Bulletin 1196, Item 7).. I shall suspend defendant,•s license for 
a per.1o.d o.f fifteen ___ days, less five days 1 remission,,.~or the» plea -
~ntered herein, leaving a net suspension of t~n days~-

· -Accord-ingly, it is, on this 24th day of March, 1958, 
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. . ·ORDERED' that Plenary Retail Co.ns.Umpt1otj License 0·7, 
,, iss.ued by the Borp~h Counoil.. of the Borough ,o~· Penna, Grove . 
. to Rainbow Bar (Ino e )', for premises 42 West Piijman Street, 

. Penns Grove, be and the same. is h~reby suspendsd for ten · 
' (10) ·Q.~ya, oommenc1ng at. 7:00 a.m. April 7~ 19S8, and ter"".' 

miriating at, 7 :00 a .m. April 17, 1958 o ; · : · · 

WILLIAM HQWE DAVIS 
· Dtrector. 

0 \ 

10. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- SALE TO· MINOR - DICENSE\ :SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS. ' . 

' . ' \ . - ~ ; ' 

In the·' Matter of Disciplinary · ) 
Prooeedings against · 

.. GERTRUDE DEC~ . . ) 
. 325 Paterson Plank Road, · ) 
:carlst$dt, Ne J., · 

Holde.r of Ple,nary Retail Consump- ")_ 
·t1ort License C-15, 1ssu~d by the ·) 
Mayor and Couna.1'1 of the Borough , 
or Carlstadt • . · . · . · . · · ) · 
----------------~~----------------

CO ·cLUSIONS . 
A: ORDER 

'· ' 

James' F. McGovern, Jr.,· Esq. ir- Attorney for Defertdai:it-11censee. -
FJ.iward F •. A,mb:ctose,t E.sq.,, appearing· for· DivisionJ of Alcoh.olio 

· _, " · · , ._.-_) · . :aeverage Control. . . · · 
. . . . . . ' 

BY. THE 'DIRECTOR.: 

·. Tne Hearer has __ filed. the ,'following· Report herein: 

. . ''Def9ndant p:J,eaded not . g\.tilty to a 'c~arge allegirig 
th~t she sold., s.erved and delivere.d an alcoholi<r beverage to .. 
a minor, and-permitted the consumption of suoh beverage by said 
min.or. _in.arid .upon .. her ·11cen.sed premises. in _v1011·t. ion of Rule 1 · 
of 'State .Regulation No. 20. · . . . . · · · · · .· · . . . 

. . , ". , , . .I ' .· . . ·. , .· . . 

. ·, · , . · .. "· ",. ''A.t the he!lri~ herein the Di vision· called as 1 ts · . 
witne·sses Mary -.--, age· 1.7, cand Leonard --- , an adult, and a·n 
ABC ·agent. · .· · · 

. _I - ~ . ,. 

··_·, . . . _"Mary testified in substanc·e . that at about 10 :00 
p ~Ill• . on S.Unda,y, Septembe.r .). , 1957, she' and· Ieon"'rd ~entered'-" ·. 

. defendant •s licensed premises wherein .each ·constuned a wh1.skey . 
, ~and ~soda high.qall served to them by J:ohn Lewis, [the· bartender,· 
( who {required no written proof of her_ age.. Her testimony · · 

.. respecting th~ sale .-and .service to\ and ·consumpt~on by her of 
an. alcoholic beverag.e in and upon ·the licenseci ~remises wa~ 
·corroborated .by that. of°,".heh companion, Leonard ct · The ABC agent 

. testified that ori September 4, ·;1.957 Mary direct _d him, another 
agent· and' several polic.e 'officers' tq''_ defendant.~ licensed pram...: < iaes wherein she :1d·ent1f1ed· John Lewis as the: p rson who had . 

· made the sale.·: 'He ·testified further that lewis stated that· he 
.was the·) o~ly· perao~. t,ending b~r·a~ th&"time al1e1ged and t_hat, ; 
Wh1J.e.he admitted that.Mary apd a·male oompanioq were in.the . 
licensed ·pre.m1,sea on. the oc·c'asion, he denied thaJt. he; served her .. 
an. alcoholic beverage •. 

' ' . . . 

. · "The '.1'1censee t~st1:f'1ed ttia·t she was in Europe on. 
the ·d.ate alleged and that _she<.had never before· b en charged ·~ 

. Wi tn any vioJ;a.t ion e . . ., 

I 
I. 

i 

) . 
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"Lewis· .testififad that :Qe served) a ~ihiskey and lemon 
soda to Leonard and a lemon soda to Mary which he s.tated they 
consumed • 

. .. "Cortsidering a'11 the fac1;.s and circumstances .herein, 
I find that the Division has ',:established,, the gullt of the· 
defendant by a preponderance Of tq~ believable evidenceo· 
Since defendant has no prior adjudicated record, I recommend · 
.that· a·n order be entered finding. qefendant guilty and _suspend~ng. 
her .licens~r for the minimum period of twenty days., Re Arnts, · 
~ulletin 1183, Item 8." ' , .. 

Nd exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the· time · l:tnlit'ed" by Rule 6 of ~state Regulation No. 16". , · 

. After carefully corisider~ng the facts and c1rcumatances 
_herei~, I concur in and adopt the· Hearer's finding and recom­
mendat~ons. Hence, I find defendant guilty of.the violation· 
ch~rg·ed • ' c' 

I 

"Accordingly, it .. is, on this 25th day of Ma~ch, .1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0-15, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Carlstadt to, 
Gertrude.Decker, for premises ·325 Paterson Plank Road, Carlstadt,, 
be and the .same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, com­
mencing at 3.:00 a.mo Aprill, -11958,. and terminating at 3:0Q a.m. 
April 21,, 1_958. . , 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
Director. "· 

11~ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE ·PROCEEDINGS. - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
. AICOHOL -. ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE· RETURNED 

TO INNQCENT LIE~OR. 

In the Matter of·' the Seizure 
on 'January 16, _1958 of 48 two­
q uart; ~'Mason" jars , o.f alcohol 

·) 

) 
.~and an Oldsmobile sedan on, .the 
northbound lane of the New Jersey ) 
Turnpike. at th~ 38 Mile· Post·, in 
the Township of .Mount Laurel,; ) 

_,County of Burlington arid State· o,f :)·. 
New Jersey. · 

I,' 

-----~-~~-----~~---~--------------

case No. · 9638 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 1-AND ORDER 

'Irwin s. Markowitz·, .Esq.·,, Attqrney fo.~ The Waterbury National 
Bank. 

Dora P •. Roth~child, appea'ring· .for the Division of Alcoho1.1o · 
Beve·rage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: / 

This matter comes befor1e me pursuant to the provislons 
of Tit;Le. 33, Chapter l, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to 
determine whether 48 two-quart jars of alcohol, and. an 01a·smobile 
sedan.:!. described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on Janu~ 
ary lb, 1958 on the northbound lane of the New Jersey Turnpike 
at the 38 Mile Post, in the Townsh~p of Mount Laurel, New Jersey~ 
constitute· unlawful prop·erty and should be forfeited. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 
·33·:1-66, an appearance was entered :on behalf of The Waterbury 
National Bank, which sought ~ecognition of its alleged· 'lien on. · 
the motor vehicle. No one opposed forfeiture of the alcohol. 
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. · · · :Re'pof·t·s· of ABC agents .and other documentis in the 
file, ·-~·pr'ese·n1ied"-;1~ ·evide:nce- with ·consent of the !bank, disc·10.se·-. 1 • 

the following facts : i 
! 

.. ·>,A ~~w"-:'Jersey-" State Tr·ooper halted the oiasmobile. sedan 
on the above date· and location" -during his routitle patrol of 
traff19 on the ·C hi.ghway •: ··The tvooper ascertained that 'the 
motor,. veh'1:cleFwas b~1ng>ope~ated by its registeli'/1 ed owner, · 
Vancfe '~~ .. -<'W~11;ams .•.· · Whe~- the ·:trooper discovered in the trunk 
of the.-:c.ar '..the 48 two-quart -jars' of. alcohol, wit}hout a stamp 
on any of the jars evidencing payment of tax on!alcoholic -
bevel'.'ages, he took into custody the alcohol, and motor· vehicle., 
and· .:.arrested· Williams~- ·:.·Later the ·alcohol. and mdtor vehicle , 
wer~ turned. over to ABC agents • · · · _ .· [ . • 

· .. ,.,. · .. ;_, A:··s·ample ·.·of the: contents of one of the jars was 
·analyzed ·by the Division. chemis.t, ·who· reports tliat it is 
alcohoi::·:a:nd.!water· fit ·for. beverage. purposes, wiih an alcoholic 
content· by vqlume of 47 .1 percent. ,. · t · · ·. 

· - The·· seized ·a1c~hol iii illicit because o .·the absence 
of a tax.stamp on any of the jars. R. s. 33:1- (i), R. s. · 
33 :1~88." Vance .H. :Will"iams :;' in a· signed· sworn ~tatement, 
re~~~~~·,: th~t he'-.Y'a.~ employed ·by the U. s. Rubbe~ Company and 
then:· DY·" the Ame:rican Brass Company in Waterbury J had been 
laid, o:ff for -.about· two--weeks-, and-. decid_ed, · in oFd.er to meet \ 
paymerita-:on the·-.car,,· to. ·drive··. to· North CarolinaJ where he pur.1 
chased the moonshine alcohol intending to sell it in·Connecticut., 
Such illicit .alcohol, and the Oldsmobile sedan :in which it was 
transport~d and found,· cons_titute unlawful prop~rty and are 
subject to for,fe1,ture •. R~ S. 33:1-l(y}, RoSo 33:1~2,, R. s. 
33 11~6., . .• . . . . . • . . . . . . I . . 

~. --. : -}:rP,e Waterbury .National Ba~k presented. in evidence a· 
conditional; sales. contract dated October 18,, 1956,, which the 
bank holds by as.signment. The cont·ract, signedlby Vance R" 
Williams.;:'. _evidences ,-_the conditional sa.le of the .. 

1

: Oldsmo_bile 
sedan in que·stion for the s.um of $3459.50,, with an unpaid 
:.balance tnere:on. of :$2733 .12.. The presen·t balance due on the 
contrao.t,, ·-_,_aft el;' rae·ba te :f:or prepayment,, is $1423 l 95 ~ 

. Be~ore accepting the contract and extending credit tO 
Vance R. Williams,· the bank received 1nformatiort ·that he was 

·28 years of age, married, resided·_.at an_addre.sslin Waterbury., 
was employed by the U., s. Rubber Compfl:ny,, and w,s.furnished 
with va;ra16us-personal and business references. The bank 
checked·":this· 'irif·orniation·w+th an ·independent ·crt:1dit agency, 
which confirmeq tlJ,at it was accurate and did noti report any 
derogatot·•y ::tt:iformation. · The bank -had a previous acc·ount ·with 
Williams ·which :had been 'found s.atisfac·tory. Williama does not 
appear to have any pr~vious criminal reco:rd ._ ~ . · · · 

: .. ;-. :'. «:.I-.--am-_:sat:l.sfied f..rom: the evidence presen. ed that Th'e 
Waterbury.:Nat1o~a1 ~nk.acted .. in good faith, .an .did not know, 
or :have=· any r~a~on to ·suspect,,. t_hat the. Old.smob:tlle sedan 
would .be. u~ed :t;q transport: i~licf~ .·alcohol.~ I ~hall therefore . m~~~~;~ ·-~ts .• J.1,en.agai~s~. ~uch motor vehicJ.e tJ the extent of . 

· . · It app~:ars ·that· the a.pprai~ed retail value ·or the · · 
Oldemo.bile .sedan 40.es. not. exceed .tti~ a~ount of ~he lien claim 

.. and the ,;COS:ts. of' its_ seizur~ (?.nd storage. - Such, rmotor vehicle 
will· therefore. be· .-.re~~ned to The Wa.telrbury Nat~onal Bank upon 
payment o;f. the :'.cqsta of its seizure· anq. sto.raf,i;e j 

I 
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. Accordingly, 'it ia DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on . 
; or "b~fore ·the -~7th day of ·Marc~,_, 1958, The Waterbury National 

Bank pays the costs incurred in the se1'zure and .storage of the 
Oldsmobile. sedan.,· described in Schedule 11A" attached hereto, 
such motor vehicle will be returned to it; ·~and -it .ia ·rurther 

/ .. l • ',· 

DETERMINED and ORDERED 'that tne alcoholic beverages 
·listed 1n the 'aforesaid Schedule c

11A II constitute unlawful prop­
erty arrl the. same· Qe and hereby are forfeited in accordance with 
the provi~ions of R. s. 33:1-66 and ~hat· they be ~etained for 
use o'f hospitals and state·', county ahd municipal 1nst1tlJ.tions ~ ,_, 

1 or destroyed in whole or in part, at the. direction of the 
Direbtor of the Division of Alcoholi~ Beverage Controlo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Dated··: March 17, 1958 .' 
Directqr. J . 

SCHEDULE "A" 
. (' 

48 - two~uart,_' '~Mason" -jars of alcohol 
1 ~ Oldsmobile sedan, Engine and Serial 

No. 567L5986, Connecticut 
Registration BG9014 

12., AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SALE' TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED.· 
BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY - APPLICATION,QRANTED UPON. 

v·'EXPIRATION OF SUSPENSION .NOW IN EFFECT. 
' 7 

Auto. susp0· #149 
In the Matter of a Petition. to 
Lift Automatic Suspension pf 
Plenary Reta~.1 rConsumption 
License c~7, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough 

·,·. of Lindenwold to 

) 

) 

) 

' , .. ' ) 
TELL-TALE TAVERN, INC. 
310" White Horse Pike 
Lindenwold, PO Laurel Springs, N.J.) 

Donald Palese, .Esq., Attorney for Pe,t1t1oner. 

, BY\ THE PlRECTOR : 
. ' . ) 

dn Petition 
,,0 RD ER. 

A verified petition filed herein discloses that on 
F·ebruary 27, 1958, Robert E. Andrews v(president of, Tell-Tale 
Tavern.f Ino.) was fined the sum of $100.00 and received a 
su~pended sentence of six months in the County jail after he 
had pleaded !lQ!!. vult in the Camden County Court .to a charge 
of selling alcoholic beverages to a minor, .in violation of 
R. Se 33:1-77~ Said conviction resulted in the automatic 
'suspension,of the license held by the corporation. R. S., 
33:1~31.le' Petitioner ·closed its premises on March 6, 1958. 

It further· appears from the petition that. on March 13, 
1958-, the local issuing authority suspended the corporation's 
license for twenty-five d.ays, less five for the plea, effec­
tive from 4:00 p.m~ March 6, 1958, to 4:00 p.,m. March 26, 1958, 
after the corporation had ple.aded non vul t in disciplinary pro­
ceedings to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to the · 
same minor, in violation qf Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

o The minor was 16 years of 'age. 
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_It ~ppearing that the suspepsion, imposed by the . 
· lo~a.1 · is_stiing authority is adequa_te and that. said suspen­
S"ion ;if3 now in effect and will expire at 4,:00 p.m. March 
26, J_958, r.shall grant t_he reque,st to lift_thej'automatic 
suspe,ns.1on at the expiration. of s~1d suspension 

' . 

• ~ccordingly .. it is_, on th.is 21st day ol1March, 1958, 
.· . . I 

. . . .· ,. ORDERED that the a:uto~atic suspension ofj' License c-7, 
held by Tell-Tale Tavern, Inc~, for premises 310 White Horse 

. P_ike_,:. Lindenwold, -be lifted and said license re~tored to full 
·force ~and operat1o·n at 4:00 p.m. March 26,, 1958·. . · 

- . . . I 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

D ire·c tor • 1 
. : 

. . . I . 

13. AUTOMAT~C SUSPENSION - STAYED PE~ING DETERM~NATION BY 
LOCAL lSSUING'AUTHORITY AS TO WHETHER DISCIPThINARY 
PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE INSTITUTED~ 1 

Auto. Susp. #150 
In the Matter of a Petition ·t.o 
Lift Automatic Suspension of 
"Plenary Retail c·onsumption License 

·c-152,, issued by the Board of Com­
missioners ·or· the City of. Passaic 
to 

ALBERTI 1 S· 570 CLUB, INC. .) 
t/a ALBERTI' S 570 CLUB 
570 Main Avenue ) 

: ... ~Passaic, N. J. · . -----.--_:,. _ -~ -------------------~ - ----) 
Robert M. Kronman,. Esq •. , Attorney fo.r 

BY THE DIBECTOR: 

j . ' 

O~ PETITION 
IRDER 

i 
Petitioner. 

I 

: ' The petition herein discloses that on Ma~ch 20,, 1958,, 
. Samue

1
l Alberti (~ice President of the lic·ensed cerpora:tion) 

was f'ined tpe sum of $100.00 and $10.00 costs afjter he had 
been found guilty 1n _the Municipal Court· of Passaic on a · 

.. charge o_ f ·selling alcoholic beverages to· a ninet~b-en-year-old , 
minor. Such conviction resulted in the 'automatic· suspension · 
of petitioner's license under··,the provisions of· • s. 33:1-31.1. 
·Because· the Division wa·s informed that petitione~ intended to 
app. ly. for a ,stay of. said. · suspens.io. n,, the li~ensel'has not yet, 
oee-n picked up. · · .. · . . · J 

~ / ' ' ' . ' ' . ' 

· · The purpose of.the automatic suspension s to ensure 
. that; whe.n a licensee ~s convicted in a criminalJ court for 

. violating .the Alcoholic Beverage Law, there ·is· swift and sure 
. pe_na_lty· against the. ·11censee• Re Panasevitz,, Butletin 485., 

Item -3 •. · · · . , . 
. ' . - . . . 

. . . . . 

· The file in this case indicates that it s alleged 
that-.onFebruary 17, 1958, alcoholic beverages w~re ~erved on 
the licensed premises to a "nineteen.:..years-old minpr by said ,. 
samuel·Albert1 and· also to.a sixteen-year-old minor by a bar­
i;ender; that the Board o.f Commissioners of the ctty of Passaic 

~ wa~:reoeritly:re4uested to advi~e thS-Direotor as to whether or 
not. it intended to institute disciplinary. proc·ee

1 
ings but that 

_no· reply to ·said letter has been rece1 ved to datr" and that 
the Board W_ill not meet again until the early pa:pt of April. · 

·In fairness to the· licensee, 'the effect of the aftomatio sus­
:pension will be stayed· pending .the entry of ·a feyther Qrder 
herein. Cf. Re Faessler~· Bulletin 920,, I-tern 15 .: 

, . ) 
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rr·the local issuing authority ~e~eafter institutes 
disciplinary proceedings-" ~rid finds the licensee not guilty,·_, 
a supplemental petition to 'lift the automatic suspension imme-. 
diat-ely rnay be filed with .... the. Director; or,, if the loca1·1ssu­
ing .au~horit_y finds defe.ndant. guilty and imposes a suspension, 
a supplemental petition to lift the automat~c' suspension at 
the expiration ·or said ·suspension may be ·filed with the 
Director .• ~- · · -

Ac.cord:Lngly, it is, on this 25th day of March, 1958, 

ORDERED that the a.foresaid automatic suspenston be 
stayed p~nd1ng the entry of.a further·order herein. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·. 

14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

_.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prioc.ee.dings against . 

BIASE'S BAR & GRILL (A CORP.) 
451-457 Bl9omfield Avenue 
~ewark 4, N. J., 

) 

) : 

) 

) ' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License c-116, issued by the ) 

_Municipal Board of Alcoholic~· 
. Beverage _C<;:mtrol of the City of ). 
Newark. . · · " . 
--~-----------------------------~--): 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Anthony P. Biase, President. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

~ 2 -.Defendant has pleaded lli2!!. vult · to a· charge alleging 
. that it allowed, permitted and suffered mislabeled beer" _taps 
on its licensed premises., ·in violation of Rule 26 of State 
Regu.lation No.: 20~ / .. , · 

, I 

The file herein discloses that on February 17., 1958., 
during the course of a retail inspection of defendant's 
licensed premises, an -ABC agent found a barrel containing 
Blatz beer connected to a tap bearing the brand name 
"Ambassador"· and a barrel of Blatz beer connected to a tap 
Without a marker• 

_Defendant has no.prior adjudicated recordct I shall 
suspend its license for a period of 'ten days. Five days ~111 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net: sus­
pension of-five.dayse Re Dunkirk, ~ulletin 1197, Item 6. · 

Accordingly, it is, on-this 26th day of March, 1958, 
... i: 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-116, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Mewark to Biase •s Bar & 'Grill (A Corp.), for 
premise-a 451-457 Bloomfield Avenue,, Newark, be and the -~ame 
is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 . _ 
aome April 7, 1958', and terminating .at 2:00 a.m. April 12, 195.8. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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15. STiATE. ·.LICENSES:--.. NEW APPL!CATIO.NS. :FILED.. ·.-. 
•' , \., ' , "'..I~ ,I .""; .. • ' ? .2 <:·•. i: 1-.:·: • ' ,., ' •: • ,. • 1 

' . . ··• . . . : .. . ' . . ' " . ' ·: .; • . . .: ·, . ! ·. . . ' . . . ·. ~ .. :" '._ . . . . \ 

··John M~; ·c,r1_sa·r·ulli;;~.;--Ma'l:'·:te ·-a~ qr.·j_saf'ull:t.,;. Ernest , .. Sc1iorzo~ -.ana~-~ --~ 
, · ·'. ·carr:t.e:. B ~ _ .. Sc iiorzo _,. t/a <Beverag·e~·:t;. · ·tini:i_te'd. · 'l. · .... · -

6()5---608 Adams·. street-... ,: ·:".:,: .: -' ·: · ·. ·_: .:·:,.;. · .. - · · · · · >.~ · ·: 
Hoboken; _;N.·J." ;1·· • • · - 1 · •.. :- "·- ••. --·:: __ -_ • __ .... ,

1

_ .... ~:.· · ._ . 

Application~ fl-led- May _.: .. 12, · :195B:'.-r-o·r place-·to·-p1ace·· _ ·trans.f.e>r 
of State Beverage Distributor's License No. SBD-73 from~ 
511-513-515 Madison Street_, H:o·b:oken,, .. ~ .• J. 

" . ' ' ' ,. ;. '" . . 

D~gan 's Distillers Products Corpo·ra~ion -. 
1 

• • : .. _ _· 

_t(a Kay ·Liquor. Products1- H & ·S: ·~;tquo·r··_qompany, Prist1ne. Liquor· 
Products·, Gold _s.tar Dia.tilled· Pro_: d'ucts·,, Dulcyl1 

· As:foc1ates,, 
Jollivet et Cie, Scotch Distillers P1·oducts, Ltd.,, 
The Hoxley-Warner Company, ·The Edmonc5 Darth Company,,. 
Distillers Products, International i& Imperiall Distillers,, Ltd· •. 

7-11 Paris Street ·. 1 · 

New~~~h~~tf~n filed May 16, 1958. ror.plf!;Ce-to-~laee transfer 
of Rectifier and Blender Licens-e R-7 from 248 McWhorter· St.,, 
Newa~k,, N ~ J. ' · · 

·. , ... 

_, 
\ 

-. 
'.· ~ -~ . 

' . ·,, ,.... .. :· 

' ' . . . ~: . \,:_·_ 1: . . . .... < ·.~/ 

~~~~~~L 
· William· Howe Davis 

· Director._ 

.. ; 

' "• . 

· · New Jers·. y state UbnaffJ 
! 


